
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
MODE D’INSTALLATION 

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Sun Canopy for Ztrak™ Z300 Series Zero Turn Mower
Pare-soleil pour tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro 

 de la série ZTrakMC Z300
Toldo contra el sol para cortacéspedes de radio  

de giro cero ZTrak™ serie Z300
LP66974
03/05/2018

English/Français/Español



Original instructions. All information, illustrations and specifications  
in this manual are based on the latest information available at the  
time of publication.

The right is reserved to make changes at any time without notice.

Understanding The Machine Safety Labels
The machine safety labels shown in this 
section are placed in important areas on 
your machine to draw attention to potential 
safety hazards.

On your machine safety labels, the words DANGER, 
WARNING, and CAUTION are used with this safety-alert 
symbol. DANGER identifies the most serious hazards.

The operator’s manual also explains any potential safety 
hazards whenever necessary in special safety messages 
that are identified with the word, WARNING, and the 
safety-alert symbol.

Replace missing or damaged safety labels. Use this 
operator’s manual for correct safety label placement.

Replace Safety Signs
Replace missing or damaged safety signs. Use this 
operator's manual for correct safety sign placement. 

There can be additional safety information contained on 
parts and components sourced from suppliers that is not 
reproduced in the operator's manual.

PRECAUCIÓN

CAUTION

ATTENTION

Remove sun canopy 

before trailering. Sun 

canopy could come off 

during transport and 

cause injury to others 

or damage  your 

machine.

Retirer le pare-soleil 

avant de remorquer le 

véhicule. Le pare-soleil 

risque de se détacher 

durant le transport et de 

blesser quelqu’un ou 

d’endommager le 

véhicule. 

Retire el toldo para el 

sol antes de remolcar el 

vehículo. El toldo para el 

sol puede desprenderse 

durante el transporte y 

causar lesiones a otras 

personas o dañar el 

vehículo.

 
 
 

Ne pas utiliser cette 
housse durant le 
transport. Elle peut se 
détacher sur la route 
et causer des blessures 
à autrui.

Do not use this cover 
during transport. It can 
come off in traffic and 
cause injury to others.

No use este forro durante 
el transporte. El forro 
puede desprenderse en el 
trayecto y causar lesiones 
personales a terceros.

ATTENTIONCAUTION PRECAUCIÓN

Respirar monóxido de carbono puede causar náusea, 
desmayo o la muerte.

No obstruya las entradas de aire ya que el monóxido de 
carbono puede acumularse dentro de la cabina.

NO use el equipo si huele gases de escape.

Nunca conduzca el minitractor para césped en un espacio 
cerrado o en la cochera.

PRECAUCIÓN
Respirer du monoxyde de carbone risque de provoquer 
des nausées, une syncope voire la mort.

Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures d’aération car le 
monoxyde de carbone risque de s’accumuler à l’intérieur 
de la cabine.

NE PAS utiliser en cas d’odeur de gaz d’échappement. 

Ne jamais utiliser la tondeuse à siége dans un espace 
clos ou un garage.

Breathing Carbon Monoxide can cause nausea, 
fainting or death.

Do not block air vents as Carbon Monoxide can 
accumulate inside the cabin.

Do NOT operate if you smell exhaust.

Never run your riding mover in an enclosed space 
or garage.

12.65in. W x 2in. H
Helvetica Bold
Bilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

PRECAUCIÓN
Para evitar lesiones personales o 
la muerte causadas por incendio.

NO fume dentro de la cabina.

Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie 
pouvant entraîner des blessures 
graves ou la mort

NE PAS fumer à l’intérieur 
de la cabine.

Avoid injury or death from fire

Do NOT smoke inside enclosure.

12.65in. W x 2in. H
Helvetica Bold
Bilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

John Deere - Safety Labels 
Revised: 5/20/16
Horizontal Formats for Trilingual Safety Signs

DANGER
Secure GAS VAPOR BARRIER prior 
to startup/operation.

DANGER
Fixer le RABAT CONTRE LES 
VAPEURS DE GAZ avant de 
démarrer ou d’utiliser la machine.

PELIGRO
Asegure la CUBIERTA PROTECTORA 
CONTRA EL VAPOR DE GAS antes 
de arrancar o de iniciar la operación.

1.425in. W x 8.75in. H
Helvetica Bold
Trilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

 
 
 

8.35in. W x 2.6in. H
Helvetica Bold
Trilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 109c, Black

16cJ91_19278

Ne pas utiliser cette 
housse durant le 
transport. Elle peut se 
détacher sur la route 
et causer des blessures 
à autrui.

Do not use this cover 
during transport. It can 
come off in traffic and 
cause injury to others.

No use esta cubierta 
durante el transporte. 
La cubierta puede 
desprenderse en el 
trayecto y causar lesiones 
personales a terceros.

ATTENTIONCAUTION PRECAUCIÓN

Contents 
Table des matières 
Contenido 

English
Safety Information

Parts and Hardware

Installation

Warranty

Français
Sécurité

Pièces et visserie

Installation

Garantie

Español
Información sobre seguridad

Partes y accesorios

Instalación

Garantía

3

5

6

13

15

17

18

25

27

29

30

37

Compatibility:
Fits Ztrak™ Z300 Series Zero Turn Mowers.

Compatibilité
Pour tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro de la série ZTrakMC Z300.

Compatibilidad:
Para cortacéspedes de radio de giro cero ZTrak™ serie Z300.

Safety Information

Safety Label Locations

Centered on the front 
panel of bottom portion  
of the sun canopy.

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 2 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 3



Using Your Operator’s Manual
Read this entire operator’s manual, especially the safety 
information, before operating. 

This manual is an important part of your machine. Keep 
all manuals in a convenient location so they can be 
accessed easily. 

Use the safety and operating information in the 
installation instructions, along with the machine 
operator’s manual, to operate and service the attachment 
safely and correctly.

If your attachment manual has a section called Preparing 
the Machine, it means that you will have to do something 
to your tractor or vehicle before you can install the 
attachment. The Assembly and Installation sections of 
this manual provide information to assemble and install 
the attachment to your tractor or vehicle. Use the Service 
section to make any needed adjustments and routine 
service to your attachment.

If you have any questions or concerns with the assembly, 
installation, or operation of this attachment, see your 
local John Deere dealer.

Warranty information on this John Deere attachment can  
be found in the warranty statement included in this 
manual.

Read Safety in Machine Operator’s Manual
Read the general safety operating precautions in your 
machine operator’s manual for additional safety 
information.

Operating Safely
•	 Read the machine operator’s manual carefully. Be 

thoroughly familiar with the controls and the proper use 
of the equipment.

•	 Do not use this product with a machine other than the 
type specified by the manufacturer.

•	 Do not modify this product or its safety devices. 
Unauthorized modifications to this product may impair 
its function and safety.

•	 Do not let children or an untrained person install or 
operate this product.

•	 Make any necessary adjustments before operating this 
product. Never attempt to make any adjustments while 
the engine is running.

Wear Appropriate Clothing
•	 Always wear eye protection when 

operating the machine.

•	 Wear close fitting clothing and safety 	
equipment appropriate for the job.

•	 While operating this machine, always wear substantial 
footwear and long trousers. Do not operate the 
equipment when barefoot or wearing open sandals.

•	 Wear a suitable protective device such as earplugs. 
Loud noise can cause impairment or loss of hearing.

Safety Information

CAUTION 
Never run your riding mower in an enclosed space  
or garage. Accumulated carbon monoxide can cause 
nausea, fainting or death.

 CAUTION 
This sun canopy does not provide protection to  
the driver in case of a rollover.

 CAUTION 
Operating a riding mower with this sun canopy  
will restrict your field of vision.

CAUTION 
After installation, check to make sure the sun canopy 
does not interfere with any function and the  
safe operation of the riding mower.

 CAUTION 
Do not transport your machine with the sun canopy 
installed. Transporting the sun canopy installed may 
damage your machine. Sun canopy could come off 
during transport and cause injury. 

 CAUTION 
The sun canopy adds height to your riding mower. Watch 
carefully for tree limbs or other items overhead that you 
could previously go under without a sun canopy.

Care and Maintenance
Storage 
Store in a clean dry place. Allow your sun canopy  
to dry completely before removing and storing.

Bolts 
Check all bolts before each use to see that they are  
tight. If one or more bolts come loose, failure of the sun 
canopy may occur.

Cleaning And Care 
Use a warm wet rag to wash the fabric areas of the sun 
canopy. Don’t use soap or detergent as it may remove 
protective coatings added by the factory.

Part List and Description

Assembly Time
(45 Minutes)

Before beginning assembly, installation or operation of the product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with the package content list 
and diagram. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble, install or operate the product. For replacement parts, contact Classic 
Accessories customer service at 1-800-854-2315, 8 a.m. - 4 p.m., PST, Monday-Friday. Email: customerservice@classicaccessories.com

Tools Needed

L

A

Q
B

NM

T U

F

H

G

V

R

S

W

X

EDC

SPRING CLIP
INSTALLED AT FACTORY

KNOB WITH M8 STUD

4MM ALLEN WRENCH

M8 X 30 HEX BOLT M8 WASHER

 385 

 385 Z

A - Lower Main Frame - Right �
	    PRT-LP-66974-A 1

B - Lower Main Frame - Left �
	    PRT-LP-66974-B 1

C - Front Strut Assembly �
	    PRT-LP-66974-C 2

D - Rear Strut Assembly�
	    PRT-LP-66974-D 2

E - Upper Frame �
	    PRT-LP-66974-E 2

F - Upper Frame - End �
	    PRT-LP-66974-F 2

G - Fiber Rod - Front �
	    PRT-LP-66974-G 2

H - Fiber Rod - Rear �
	    PRT-LP-66974-H 2

L - M8 X 20 Bolt �
	    PRT-LP-66974 6

M - M8 Flat Washer �
	    PRT-LP-66974 32

N - M8 Nylock Nut �
	    PRT-LP-66974 16

Q - Cross Bar �
	    PRT-LP-66974-Q 1

R - Rear Support Brace - Right �
	    PRT-LP-66974-R 1

S - Rear Support Brace - Left �
	    PRT-LP-66974-S 1

T - Small Spring Pin (4 installed, 2 extra) �
	    PRT-LP-66974 6

U - M8 x 40 Bolt �
	    PRT-LP-66974 6

V - Rear Mounting Bracket - Left �
	    PRT-LP-66974-V 1

W - Rear Mounting Bracket - Right �
	    PRT-LP-66974-W 1

X - M8 x 35 Bolt �
	    PRT-LP-66974 4

Z - Sun Canopy Skin �
	    PRT-LP-66974-Z 1

and
Socket 
Wrench
13mm

Wrench
13mm

Drawing not to scale.

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 4 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 5



Final assembly image for sun canopy frame.

Installation

Drawing not to scale.
Step 1

Locate the parts needed for the rear mounting bracket.

Step 2

Using artwork as a reference, mount the left mounting 
bracket (V) to the left lower main frame (B) with 4 
washers (M), 2 bolts (L) and 2 nuts (N).

Step 3

Repeat the process with the right mounting bracket (W) 
and right lower main frame (A) with remaining hardware. 
When complete, the triangular shape welded on the top 
of the lower main frames will be facing each other.

Step 4

Locate the parts needed to install the lower canopy 
frame.

Installation

W

L Mx4 x8

N x4

V

BA

L x2 M x12 N x6

BA

x4X

 3
85

 

 3
85
 

S R

Q

A

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

F

F
H

H

G

G

Q

R

S

V

W

B

V

L
x2

M

M

x2

x2

N
x2

Completed view of back 
mounting bracket

13 mm
Hex

10.9

8 mm

35 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

8 mm

13 mm
Hex

10.9

40 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

13 mm
Hex

20 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

8 mm

8.8

Bolt dimensions for sun canopy frame.
Drawing to scale.

Part L - M8 X 20 Bolt

Part U - M8 X 40 Bolt

Part X - M8 X 35 Bolt

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 6 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 7



Step 7

Attach the bottom of the left rear support brace (S) as 
illustrated below.

Step 8

Secure with 2 washers (M), 1 bolt (L) and 1 (N) nut. 
Repeat on opposite side.

B

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 : 2

Step 5

Using artwork as a reference, mount the cross bar (Q) to 
the lower left frame (B+V) assembled in step 2.

Step 6

Secure with 4 washers (M), 2 bolts (X) and 2 nuts (N). 
Repeat on opposite side.

A

Installation

Step 11

Secure the lower frame to the machine with the two 
factory nuts removed in step 9. Repeat on opposite side.

Step 12

Locate parts needed to assemble the upper sun shade.

Step 9

Locate the engine guard mounting studs at the rear of the 
tractor. Remove the factory installed nuts and save for 
reassembly. Repeat on opposite side.

Step 10

Insert the lower frame completed in step 8 onto the 
engine guard mounting studs.

Installation

Q
N
x2

X x2

M x4

S

M x12

C D E G

H

F

U x6 N x6

Rear Support Brace Detail - Upper

B

S

L

N

M

Rear Support Brace Detail - Lower

Engine Guard Mounting Studs

Remove and  
Save Nuts

Q

A
R

R
A

B+V

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 8 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 9



Step 15

Pivot the end of the front strut (C) toward the rear strut 
(D) until the holes in each piece line up. Secure with a 
bolt (U), two washers (M) and a nut (N).

Step 16

Repeat on opposite side.

Installation

Step 17

Connect the front fiber rods (G) to the rear fiber rods (H). 
Slide completed rod (G+H) into the stub tubes on the 
frame ends (F), starting at the rear of the sunshade. 
Assembly may require pushing or flexing the rods. 
Repeat on opposite side.

Step 18

Locate the sun canopy skin (Z), open the front (where 
caution label is located) and slide the front of the frame 
into the pocket.

Step 19

Secure the back of the sun canopy skin to the frame  
by wrapping the rear rip and grip flap around the  
frame end (F). 

Installation

Step 13

Slide the long leg of upper frame (E) onto the upper 
frame end (F). Attach the front strut (C) to the upper 
frame (E) with a bolt (U), two washers (M) and a nut (N).

Note: Stub tubes will slightly angle upwards.

Step 14

Slide the short leg of upper frame (E) onto the remaining 
upper frame end (F). Attach the rear strut (D) to the 
upper frame (E) with a bolt (U), two washers (M)  
and a nut (N).

E

F

C

E

F

M x2

U

N

M x2

U

N

D

F

E

D

C

M x2

U

N

H

G

F

F

Front

Rear

Z

Rip and 
Grip Flap

Stub Tube

M x6

U

N

x3

x3

E

C

D

Step 20

Secure the sides of the skin using the rip and grip side 
flaps. This will require pushing and pulling the fabric.  
Pull fabric corners over frame.

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 10 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 11



Step 22

Install upper frame onto lower frame. Slide poles into 
frame, securing with spring pins. Make sure frame is on 
and stable, and the spring pins have clicked into position.

Installation

Please Note: Tubes connect together using spring pins. 
When connecting, make sure tubes are parallel and the 
pins lines up with the hole and are fully engaged.
If male/female tubes are not parallel, it may be difficult to 
assemble frame.

 Parallel

Warranty

Service

Two Year Limited Warranty
The manufacturer, Classic Accessories, LLC, will repair 
or replace, without charge, this product which under 
normal usage has proven to be defective in its 
manufacture or workmanship for a period of two (2) years 
from the date of initial retail purchase. This warranty is 
valid only to the original purchaser. This warranty is not 
transferable and does not cover any parts that have been 
subjected to misuse, abuse, alteration, overload, accident 
or normal wear of moving parts.

Classic Accessories is not responsible for direct, indirect, 
incidental or consequential damages. Some states and 
provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied 
warranty lasts and/or do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental damages, so the above limitations 
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which 
vary from state to state and province to province.

Call: 1-800-854-2315 for Warranty Assistance,  
Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m., PST

John Deere Quality Continues with Quality 
Service
John Deere provides a process to handle your questions 
or problems, should they arise, to ensure that product 
quality continues with quality parts and service support.

Follow the steps below to get answers to 
any questions you may have about your 
product.
1.	 Refer to your attachment and machine operator 		
	  manuals.

2.	 In North America or Canada, call Classic Accessories	
	  Customer Service at 1-800-854-2315 and provide 		
	  product serial number (if available), model number, 		
	  and receipt if available.

CLASSIC ACCESSORIES, LLC
KENT, WA 98032, USA ©2018
c l a s s i c a c c e s s o r i e s . c o m

This product was manufactured by Classic Accessories, a John Deere 
Licensee. If you have any questions or concerns with the assembly, 
installation or operation of this attachment see your local John Deere  
Dealer or call Classic Accessories at (800) 854-2315 for assistance.

Step 21

Complete the sun canopy skin by securing the frame to 
the rip and grip tabs.

Tabs

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 12 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 13



Étiquettes de sécurité

Emplacements des étiquettes de sécurité

Au centre du panneau 
avant de la partie 
inférieure du pare-soleil.

PRECAUCIÓN

CAUTION

ATTENTION

Remove sun canopy 

before trailering. Sun 

canopy could come off 

during transport and 

cause injury to others 

or damage  your 

machine.

Retirer le pare-soleil 

avant de remorquer le 

véhicule. Le pare-soleil 

risque de se détacher 

durant le transport et de 

blesser quelqu’un ou 

d’endommager le 

véhicule. 

Retire el toldo para el 

sol antes de remolcar el 

vehículo. El toldo para el 

sol puede desprenderse 

durante el transporte y 

causar lesiones a otras 

personas o dañar el 

vehículo.

 
 
 

Ne pas utiliser cette 
housse durant le 
transport. Elle peut se 
détacher sur la route 
et causer des blessures 
à autrui.

Do not use this cover 
during transport. It can 
come off in traffic and 
cause injury to others.

No use este forro durante 
el transporte. El forro 
puede desprenderse en el 
trayecto y causar lesiones 
personales a terceros.

ATTENTIONCAUTION PRECAUCIÓN

Respirar monóxido de carbono puede causar náusea, 
desmayo o la muerte.

No obstruya las entradas de aire ya que el monóxido de 
carbono puede acumularse dentro de la cabina.

NO use el equipo si huele gases de escape.

Nunca conduzca el minitractor para césped en un espacio 
cerrado o en la cochera.

PRECAUCIÓN
Respirer du monoxyde de carbone risque de provoquer 
des nausées, une syncope voire la mort.

Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures d’aération car le 
monoxyde de carbone risque de s’accumuler à l’intérieur 
de la cabine.

NE PAS utiliser en cas d’odeur de gaz d’échappement. 

Ne jamais utiliser la tondeuse à siége dans un espace 
clos ou un garage.

Breathing Carbon Monoxide can cause nausea, 
fainting or death.

Do not block air vents as Carbon Monoxide can 
accumulate inside the cabin.

Do NOT operate if you smell exhaust.

Never run your riding mover in an enclosed space 
or garage.

12.65in. W x 2in. H
Helvetica Bold
Bilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

PRECAUCIÓN
Para evitar lesiones personales o 
la muerte causadas por incendio.

NO fume dentro de la cabina.

Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie 
pouvant entraîner des blessures 
graves ou la mort

NE PAS fumer à l’intérieur 
de la cabine.

Avoid injury or death from fire

Do NOT smoke inside enclosure.

12.65in. W x 2in. H
Helvetica Bold
Bilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

John Deere - Safety Labels 
Revised: 5/20/16
Horizontal Formats for Trilingual Safety Signs

DANGER
Secure GAS VAPOR BARRIER prior 
to startup/operation.

DANGER
Fixer le RABAT CONTRE LES 
VAPEURS DE GAZ avant de 
démarrer ou d’utiliser la machine.

PELIGRO
Asegure la CUBIERTA PROTECTORA 
CONTRA EL VAPOR DE GAS antes 
de arrancar o de iniciar la operación.

1.425in. W x 8.75in. H
Helvetica Bold
Trilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

 
 
 

8.35in. W x 2.6in. H
Helvetica Bold
Trilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 109c, Black

16cJ91_19278

Ne pas utiliser cette 
housse durant le 
transport. Elle peut se 
détacher sur la route 
et causer des blessures 
à autrui.

Do not use this cover 
during transport. It can 
come off in traffic and 
cause injury to others.

No use esta cubierta 
durante el transporte. 
La cubierta puede 
desprenderse en el 
trayecto y causar lesiones 
personales a terceros.

ATTENTIONCAUTION PRECAUCIÓN

Pour comprendre les étiquettes de sécurité 
de la machine

Les étiquettes de sécurité de la machine 
représentées dans ce chapitre sont 
placées à des endroits importants de votre 
machine, pour attirer l’attention sur des 
dangers potentiels.

Sur les étiquettes de sécurité de votre machine, les mots 
DANGER, AVERTISSEMENT et ATTENTION sont 
utilisés avec le symbole de sécurité ci-dessus. DANGER 
sert à identifier les dangers les plus sérieux.

Les dangers potentiels sont également expliqués, le cas 
échéant, par des messages spéciaux repérés par le mot 
AVERTISSEMENT et le symbole de sécurité.

Remplacer les étiquettes de sécurité manquantes ou en 
mauvais état. Se reporter au présent manuel d’utilisation 
pour le positionnement des étiquettes de sécurité.

Des données de sécurité figurant sur des pièces ou des 
composants non fabriqués par John Deere peuvent ne 
pas figurer au présent manuel.

Remplacement des étiquettes de sécurité
Remplacer les étiquettes de sécurité manquantes ou en 
mauvais état. Se reporter au présent manuel d'utilisation 
pour le positionnement des étiquettes de sécurité. 

Des données de sécurité figurant sur des pièces ou des 
composants non fabriqués par John Deere peuvent ne 
pas figurer au présent manuel.

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 15



Comment se servir du manuel d’utilisation
Avant utilisation, lire la totalité de ce manuel d’utilisation, 
en particulier les paragraphes relatifs à la sécurité.

Le présent manuel représente une partie importante de 
la machine. Conserver tous les manuels à un endroit 
pratique et facile d’accès.

Consulter les données en matière de sécurité et de 
fonctionnement des manuels d’utilisation de l’accessoire 
et de la machine pour assurer le fonctionnement et 
l’entretien de l’accessoire de manière sécuritaire.

La présence, dans le manuel de votre accessoire, d’un 
chapitre intitulé Préparation de la machine, indique 
qu’une intervention sur la tondeuse ou le véhicule est 
nécessaire avant la pose de l’accessoire. Les chapitres 
Assemblage et Installation du présent manuel 
contiennent des renseignements sur le montage et 
l’installation de l’accessoire sur la tondeuse ou le 
véhicule. Le chapitre Entretien permet d’effectuer les 
réglages et l’entretien courant de l’accessoire.

Pour toute question relative à l'assemblage, à 
l’installation ou au fonctionnement de cet accessoire, 
consulter votre concessionnaire John Deere. 

Les termes de la garantie de cet accessoire John Deere 
se trouvent au chapitre Garantie du présent manuel.

Lire le chapitre sécurité du manuel 
d’utilisation de la machine
Lire les précautions de sécurité générales relatives au 
fonctionnement de la machine, qui figurent dans le 
manuel d’utilisation de la machine, pour davantage de 
renseignements en matière de sécurité.

Sécurité de fonctionnement
•	 Lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation de la machine. 

Bien connaître les commandes et l'utilisation correcte 
de l’appareil.

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit avec une machine différente 
du type spécifié par le fabricant.

•	 Ne pas modifier ce produit ni ses dispositifs de 
sécurité. Toute modification non autorisée de ce 
produit risque d’entraver son bon fonctionnement et sa 
sécurité.

•	 Ne pas laisser d’enfants ni de personnes non formées 
installer ou utiliser ce produit.

•	 Procéder aux éventuels réglages avant la mise en 
fonctionnement de ce produit. Ne jamais entreprendre 
de réglage pendant le fonctionnement du moteur.

Porter des vêtements appropriés
•	 Veiller à toujours porter des lunettes de 

protection avant d’utiliser la machine.

•	 Porter des vêtements serrés et un 
équipement protecteur approprié aux 
travaux à effectuer.

•	 Porter toujours des chaussures montantes robustes et 
des pantalons longs. Ne pas faire fonctionner cet 
équipement pieds nus ou avec des sandales ouvertes.

•	 Porter une protection auditive adéquate telle que des 
bouchons d’oreilles. Le fort bruit risque de  
provoquer la surdité.

Étiquettes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT  Ne jamais faire fonctionner le 
moteur de votre tondeuse à siège dans un local ou un 
garage fermé. L’accumulation de monoxyde de carbone 
peut en effet causer des nausées, des pertes de 
connaissance ou la mort.

 AVERTISSEMENT  Ce pare-soleil ne protège pas 
le conducteur si le véhicule se renverse.

 AVERTISSEMENT  La conduite d’une tondeuse  
à siège avec un pare-soleil réduit le champ de  
vision du conducteur.

AVERTISSEMENT  Après son installation, vérifier 
que le pare-soleil ne gêne aucune fonction ni la sécurité 
de fonctionnement de la tondeuse à siège.

 AVERTISSEMENT  NE JAMAIS TRANSPORTER 
la tondeuse avec le pare-soleil installé. Le transport avec 
le pare-soleil installé risque d’abimer la tondeuse. Retirer 
complètement le pare-soleil avant de transporter la 
tondeuse. Un fort vent risque de déformer le pare-soleil.

 AVERTISSEMENT  Le pare-soleil alourdit votre 
tondeuse à siège. Se rappeler de la hauteur du pare-
soleil. Surveiller avec précaution les branches ou autres 
objets en hauteur sous lesquels on est passé 
précédemment sans le pare-soleil.

Entretien et maintenance 
Remisage 
Remiser le pare-soleil dans un endroit propre et sec. 
Laisser le pare-soleil sécher complètement avant sa 
dépose et son rangement. 
Boulons 
S'assurer que les boulons sont tous correctement serrés 
à chaque fois avant d’utiliser le pare-soleil. Le 
desserrage d’une ou plusieurs vis risque de causer la 
rupture de parties du pare-soleil. 
Nettoyage et entretien 
Nettoyer la partie du pare-soleil en tissu avec un chiffon 
imbibé d’eau chaude.  Ne pas utiliser de savon car on 
risque de retirer le revêtement protecteur qui a été ajouté 
en usine.

Liste et description des pièces
Avant de commencer l’assemblage, l’installation ou l’utilisation du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces. Comparez les pièces avec la liste 
et le tableau du contenu de l’emballage. Si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées, n’essayez pas d’effectuer l’assemblage, le montage ou 
d’utiliser le produit. Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange, veuillez contacter le service de la clientèle au 1-800-854-2315, de 8h00 à 16h00, heure 
du Pacifique, du lundi au vendredi. Courriel : customerservice@classicaccessories.com

Outils nécessaires Temps d’assemblage
(45 Minutes)

L

A

Q
B

NM

T U

F

H

G

V

R

S

W

X

EDC

SPRING CLIP
INSTALLED AT FACTORY

KNOB WITH M8 STUD

4MM ALLEN WRENCH

M8 X 30 HEX BOLT M8 WASHER

 385 

 385 Z

A - Partie inférieure de l’armature - côté droit�
	    PRT-LP-66974-A 1

B - Partie inférieure de l’armature - côté gauche�
	    PRT-LP-66974-B 1

C - Montant avant �
	    PRT-LP-66974-C 2

D - Montant arrière�
	    PRT-LP-66974-D 2

E - Partie supérieure de l’armature�
	    PRT-LP-66974-E 2

F - Barre d'extrémité de la partie supérieure  
	    de l’armature • PRT-LP-66974-F� 2

G - Tige en fibre - avant �
	    PRT-LP-66974-G 2

H - Tige en fibre - arrière �
	    PRT-LP-66974-H 2

L - Vis M8 X 20 �
	    PRT-LP-66974 6

M - Rondelle plate M8 �
	    PRT-LP-66974 32

N - Écrou autofreiné, M8 �
	    PRT-LP-66974 16

Q - Traverse �
	    PRT-LP-66974-Q 1

R - Tringle de renfort arrière - Côté droit�
	    PRT-LP-66974-R 1

S - Tringle de renfort arrière - Côté gauche�
	    PRT-LP-66974-S 1

T - Petit bouton à ressort (4 en place, 
	    2 en supplément) • PRT-LP-66974

6

U - Vis M8 X 40 �
	    PRT-LP-66974 6

V - Support arrière - Côté gauche�
	    PRT-LP-66974-V 1

W - Support arrière - Côté droit�
	    PRT-LP-66974-W 1

X - Vis M8 X 35 �
	    PRT-LP-66974 4

Z - Toile du pare-soleil �
	    PRT-LP-66974-Z 1

Les dessins ne sont pas à l'échelle.

etClé à douille
13mm

Clé
13mm

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 16 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 17



Installation Installation

Armature du pare-soleil complètement montée.

Installation

Cette illustration n'est pas à l'échelle.

A

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

F

F
H

H

G

G

Q

R

S

V

W

13 mm
Hex

10.9

8 mm

35 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

8 mm

13 mm
Hex

10.9

40 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

13 mm
Hex

20 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

8 mm

8.8

Dimensions de la visserie (armature du pare-soleil). 
Cette illustration est à l'échelle.

Pièce L - vis M8 X 20

Pièce U - vis M8 X 40

Pièce X - vis M8 X 35

Étape 1

Identifiez les pièces nécessaires au montage  
du support arrière.

Étape 2

En prenant les illustrations comme référence, fixez  
le support gauche (V) à la partie inférieure de  
l’armature du côté gauche (B) par 4 rondelles (M),  
2 vis (L) et 2 écrous (N).

Étape 3

Faites de même avec le support droit (W) et la partie 
inférieure de l’armature du côté droit (A) avec le reste de 
la visserie. Cela fait, les triangles soudés en haut des 
parties inférieures de l’armature seront face à face.

Étape 4

Repérez les pièces nécessaires à l'installation de la 
partie inférieure de l’armature du pare-soleil.

W

L Mx4 x8

N x4

V

BA

L x2 M x12 N x6

BA

x4X

 3
85

 

 3
85
 

S R

Q

B

V

L
x2

M

M

x2

x2

N
x2

Vue du support  
arrière en place.

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 18 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 19



Installation Installation

Étape 7

Fixez le bas de la tringle de renfort arrière gauche (S) 
comme indiqué par l'illustration ci-dessous.

Étape 8

Fixez par 2 rondelles (M), 1 vis (X) et 1 écrou (N). Faites 
de même de l'autre côté.

B

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 : 2

Étape 5

En prenant les illustrations comme référence, fixez la 
traverse (Q) à la partie inférieure de l'armature (B+V) 
assemblée au paragraphe 2.

Étape 6

Fixez le tout par 4 rondelles (M), 2 vis (X) et 2 écrous (N). 
Faites de même de l'autre côté.

A

Étape 11

Fixez l'armature avec les deux écrous retirés au 
paragraphe 9. Faites de même de l'autre côté.

Étape 12

Repérez les pièces nécessaires pour monter la partie 
supérieure du pare-soleil.

Étape 9

Identifiez les goujons de fixation du carter moteur, à 
l'arrière du tracteur. Retirez les écrous montés en usine 
et mettez-les de côté pour le remontage. Faites de même 
de l'autre côté.

Étape 10

Mettez la partie inférieure de l'armature (voir  
paragraphe 8) sur les goujons du carter moteur.

Q
N
x2

X x2

M x4

S

Détail de la tringle de renfort arrière - Haut

B

S

L

N

M

Détail de la tringle de renfort arrière - Bas

Q

A
R

R
A

B+V

Goujons de fixation  
du carter moteur

Retirez les 
écrous et 
mettez-les  
de côté.

M x12

C D E G

H

F

U x6 N x6

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 20 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 21



Installation Installation

Étape 15

Alignez les trous des montants arrière (D) et avant (C)  
en faisant pivoter ce dernier. Fixez les deux montants  
l'un à l'autre par une vis (U), deux rondelles (M)  
et un écrou (N).

Étape 16

Faites de même de l'autre côté.

Étape 17

Emboîtez les tige en fibre avant (G) et arrière (H). 
Emboîtez la tige ainsi assemblée (G+H) dans les tubes 
supports de la barre d'extrémité (F), en commençant par 
l'arrière du pare-soleil. Cette opération pourra nécessiter 
d'appuyer ou de fléchir les tiges. Faites de même de 
l'autre côté.

Étape 18

Repérez la toile du pare-soleil (Z), ouvrez sa partie avant 
(où se trouvent l'étiquette d'avertissement), et mettez 
l’armature dans la poche prévue à cet effet.

Étape 19

Fixez l'arrière de la toile du pare-soleil à l’armature  
en enroulant le volet auto-agrippante arrière autour  
de l'embout de la partie inférieure de l’armature (F).

Étape 13

Enfoncez la tige longue de la partie supérieure de 
l'armature (E) sur la barre d'extrémité (F). Fixez le 
montant avant (C) à la partie supérieure de l'armature par 
une vis (U), deux rondelles (M) et un écrou (N). Note : 
Les tubes supports sont légèrement inclinés vers le haut.

Étape 14

Enfoncez la tige courte de la partie supérieure de 
l'armature (E) sur la barre d'extrémité (F). Fixez le 
montant arrière (D) à la partie supérieure de l'armature 
(E) par une vis (U), deux rondelles (M) et un écrou (N).

E

F

C

E

F

M x2

U

N

M x2

U

N

D

F

E

D

C

M x2

U

N

H

G

F

F

Avant

Arrière

Z

Bande 
auto-
agrippante

Tube support

M x6

U

N

x3

x3

E

C

D

Étape 20

Attachez les volets latéraux auto-agrippants à l’armature. 
Cette opération nécessite de tirer et de pousser la toile. 
Tirez les coins de la toile sur l’armature.

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 22 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 23



Installation

Veillez à bien noter : Les tubes sont solidarisés les uns 
aux autres par des goupilles à ressort. Pour raccorder 
deux tubes, veiller à ce qu’ils soient bien parallèles, que 
les goupilles soient bien alignées avec les trous 
correspondants et qu’elle s’y enfoncent à fond.

Si des tubes mâles/femelles ne sont pas parallèles, le 
montage de l'armature sera difficile.

Garantie

Service à la clientèle

Garantie limitée de deux ans
Le fabricant, Classic Accessories LLC, garantit cet article 
contre tout vice de matériaux et de fabrication pendant 
une période de deux (2) ans à partir de la date initiale de 
son achat au détail et s’engage à réparer ou à remplacer 
gratuitement cet article s’il a été prouvé que ce dernier 
s’est avéré défectueux lors de conditions d’utilisation 
normales. Cette garantie couvre uniquement le premier 
acheteur. Cette garantie n’est pas transférable et ne 
couvre aucune pièce ayant été soumise à tout mauvais 
usage, mauvais traitement, modification, effort excessif 
ou accident et ne couvre pas l’usure normale des pièces 
mobiles.

Classic Accessories décline toute responsabilité en cas 
de dommages directs, indirects, accessoires ou 
consécutifs. Certains états ou provinces ne permettent 
pas de limitation de temps pour les garanties implicites 
et/ou ne permettent pas l’exclusion ni la limitation de 
dommages consécutifs ou accessoires, par conséquent 
ces limitations peuvent ne pas vous être applicables. 
Cette garantie vous donne certains droits reconnus par 
la loi et il est possible que ce vous en ayez d’autres selon 
l’état ou la province.

Appelez le : 1-800-854-2315 pour bénéficier du service 
offert par la garantie de 8 h à 16 h, heure normale du 
Pacifique, du lundi au vendredi.

La qualité John Deere continue avec un 
service à la clientèle de qualité
John Deere dispose d’un processus pour traiter vos 
questions ou vos problèmes éventuels, de manière à 
assurer que la qualité du produit continue avec des 
pièces de qualité et un soutien d’après-vente.

Pour obtenir des réponses à vos questions 
éventuelles concernant cet article, procéder 
comme suit.
1.	 Consulter les manuels d’utilisation de l’accessoire et 		
	  de la machine.

2.	 En Amérique du Nord ou au Canada, téléphoner au 		
	  service clientèle de Classic Accessories (1-800-854- 	
	  2315) et donner le numéro de série (le cas échéant) du 	
	  produit, son numéro de modèle et fournir le reçu de 		
	  vente si possible.

CLASSIC ACCESSORIES, LLC
22640 68th AVENUE SOUTH
KENT, WA 98032, USA ©2017
c l a s s i c a c c e s s o r i e s . c o m

Ce produit a été fabriqué par Classic Accessories, détenteur d’une licence John Deere. 
En cas de questions ou problèmes concernant l’assemblage, l’installation ou l’utilisation 
de cet article, veuillez consulter le concessionnaire John Deere le plus proche de chez 
vous ou appelez Classic Accessories au (800) 854-2315 pour obtenir de l’aide.

 Parallèle

Étape 22

Installez la partie supérieure de l’armature sur la partie 
inférieure. Emboîtez les montants dans l’armature, en les 
verrouillant avec les goupilles. Assurez-vous que 
l’armature est bien en place et bien stable, et que les 
goupilles de verrouillage sont bien enclenchées.

Étape 21

Finissez en attachant les languettes auto-agrippantes  
à l’armature.

Onglets

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 24 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 25



PRECAUCIÓN

CAUTION

ATTENTION

Remove sun canopy 

before trailering. Sun 

canopy could come off 

during transport and 

cause injury to others 

or damage  your 

machine.

Retirer le pare-soleil 

avant de remorquer le 

véhicule. Le pare-soleil 

risque de se détacher 

durant le transport et de 

blesser quelqu’un ou 

d’endommager le 

véhicule. 

Retire el toldo para el 

sol antes de remolcar el 

vehículo. El toldo para el 

sol puede desprenderse 

durante el transporte y 

causar lesiones a otras 

personas o dañar el 

vehículo.

 
 
 

Ne pas utiliser cette 
housse durant le 
transport. Elle peut se 
détacher sur la route 
et causer des blessures 
à autrui.

Do not use this cover 
during transport. It can 
come off in traffic and 
cause injury to others.

No use este forro durante 
el transporte. El forro 
puede desprenderse en el 
trayecto y causar lesiones 
personales a terceros.

ATTENTIONCAUTION PRECAUCIÓN

Respirar monóxido de carbono puede causar náusea, 
desmayo o la muerte.

No obstruya las entradas de aire ya que el monóxido de 
carbono puede acumularse dentro de la cabina.

NO use el equipo si huele gases de escape.

Nunca conduzca el minitractor para césped en un espacio 
cerrado o en la cochera.

PRECAUCIÓN
Respirer du monoxyde de carbone risque de provoquer 
des nausées, une syncope voire la mort.

Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures d’aération car le 
monoxyde de carbone risque de s’accumuler à l’intérieur 
de la cabine.

NE PAS utiliser en cas d’odeur de gaz d’échappement. 

Ne jamais utiliser la tondeuse à siége dans un espace 
clos ou un garage.

Breathing Carbon Monoxide can cause nausea, 
fainting or death.

Do not block air vents as Carbon Monoxide can 
accumulate inside the cabin.

Do NOT operate if you smell exhaust.

Never run your riding mover in an enclosed space 
or garage.

12.65in. W x 2in. H
Helvetica Bold
Bilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

PRECAUCIÓN
Para evitar lesiones personales o 
la muerte causadas por incendio.

NO fume dentro de la cabina.

Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie 
pouvant entraîner des blessures 
graves ou la mort

NE PAS fumer à l’intérieur 
de la cabine.

Avoid injury or death from fire

Do NOT smoke inside enclosure.

12.65in. W x 2in. H
Helvetica Bold
Bilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

John Deere - Safety Labels 
Revised: 5/20/16
Horizontal Formats for Trilingual Safety Signs

DANGER
Secure GAS VAPOR BARRIER prior 
to startup/operation.

DANGER
Fixer le RABAT CONTRE LES 
VAPEURS DE GAZ avant de 
démarrer ou d’utiliser la machine.

PELIGRO
Asegure la CUBIERTA PROTECTORA 
CONTRA EL VAPOR DE GAS antes 
de arrancar o de iniciar la operación.

1.425in. W x 8.75in. H
Helvetica Bold
Trilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 152c, Black

 
 
 

8.35in. W x 2.6in. H
Helvetica Bold
Trilingual - ENG/FR/SP
PMS - 109c, Black

16cJ91_19278

Ne pas utiliser cette 
housse durant le 
transport. Elle peut se 
détacher sur la route 
et causer des blessures 
à autrui.

Do not use this cover 
during transport. It can 
come off in traffic and 
cause injury to others.

No use esta cubierta 
durante el transporte. 
La cubierta puede 
desprenderse en el 
trayecto y causar lesiones 
personales a terceros.

ATTENTIONCAUTION PRECAUCIÓN

Información de seguridad

Ubicaciones de las etiquetas de seguridad

Centrado en el panel 
frontal de la parte baja del 
toldo para el sol.

Descripción de las etiquetas  
de seguridad de la máquina

Las etiquetas de seguridad de la máquina 
que se muestra en esta sección se 
encuentran en áreas importantes de su 
máquina para advertir sobre peligros de 
seguridad potenciales.

En las etiquetas de seguridad de su máquina se usan las 
palabras DANGER, WARNING, y CAUTION (PELIGRO, 
ADVERTENCIA y PRECAUCIÓN) con este símbolo de 
seguridad y alerta. La palabra DANGER (PELIGRO) 
identifica los peligros más graves.

El manual del operador también explica peligros de 
seguridad potenciales cuando es necesario en  
mensajes de seguridad especiales identificados con  
la palabra WARNING (ADVERTENCIA) y el símbolo  
de seguridad y alerta.

Reemplace cualquier etiqueta de seguridad ausente o 
dañada. Use este manual del operador para conocer la 
ubicación correcta de las etiquetas de seguridad.

Es posible que exista información de seguridad adicional 
contenida en las partes y componentes proporcionados 
por proveedores que no se incluye en este manual  
del operador.

Reemplace los anuncios de seguridad
Reemplace cualquier anuncio de seguridad ausente  
o dañado. Use este manual del operador para conocer  
la ubicación correcta de los anuncios de seguridad.

Es posible que exista información de seguridad  
adicional contenida en las partes y componentes 
proporcionados por proveedores que no se incluye  
en este manual del proveedor.

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 27



Uso del manual del operador
Lea este manual del operador completamente, 
especialmente la información sobre seguridad, antes de 
hacer funcionar el producto. 

Este manual es una parte importante de su máquina. 
Guarde todos los manuales en un lugar conveniente de 
manera que pueda acceder a ellos fácilmente. 

Use la información de seguridad y de operación que se 
describe tanto en el manual del operador del accesorio 
como en el manual del operador de la máquina para 
operar y dar servicio al accesorio de manera segura y 
correcta.

Si el manual del accesorio tiene una sección llamada 
Preparación de la máquina, esto significa que tendrá que 
hacer algo al tractor o vehículo antes de poder instalar el 
accesorio. Las secciones de Armado e Instalación de 
este manual proporcionan información para ensamblar e 
instalar el accesorio a su tractor o vehículo. Use la 
sección de Mantenimiento para hacer los ajustes 
necesarios y realizar el servicio de rutina de su 
accesorio.

Si tiene preguntas o dudas respecto al ensamblaje, 
instalación u operación de este accesorio, comuníquese 
con el concesionario local de John Deere.

La información sobre la garantía de este accesorio John 
Deere se encuentra en la declaración sobre garantía 
incluida en este manual.

Lea la información de seguridad en el 
manual del operador de su máquina
Lea las precauciones de operación y seguridad general 
descritas en el manual del operador de su máquina para 
obtener información de seguridad adicional.

Funcionamiento seguro
•	 Lea detenidamente el manual del operador de la 

máquina. Familiarícese a fondo con los controles y el 
uso correcto del equipo.

•	 No use este producto con una máquina diferente a la 
máquina especificada por el fabricante.

•	 No modifique este producto ni sus dispositivos de 
seguridad. Las modificaciones no autorizadas pueden 
afectar su funcionamiento y seguridad.

•	 No permita que niños o personas no capacitadas 
instalen u operen este equipo.

•	 Haga los ajustes necesarios antes de operar este 
producto. Nunca intente hacer ajustes mientras el 
motor está encendido.

Use ropa apropiada
•	 Siempre use protección para los ojos  

al operar la máquina.

•	 Use ropa ceñida y equipo de seguridad 
apropiado para el trabajo.

•	 Siempre use calzado resistente y pantalones largos 
cuando opere esta máquina. No opere este equipo 
mientras está descalzo o usando sandalias abiertas.

•	 Use un dispositivo de protección adecuado, tales como 
tapones auditivos. Los sonidos fuertes pueden afectar 
el oído o causar pérdida de la audición.

Información de seguridad

PRECAUCIÓN 
Nunca conduzca el tractor para césped en un espacio 
cerrado o en el garaje. El monóxido de carbono 
acumulado puede causar nausea, desmayo o la muerte. 

 PRECAUCIÓN 
Este toldo para el sol no ofrece protección al conductor 
en caso de volcadura. 

 PRECAUCIÓN 
Operar el cortacésped de transporte con el toldo para el 
sol restringirá su campo de visibilidad. 

PRECAUCIÓN 
Después de la instalación, inspeccione para asegurarse 
de que el toldo para el sol no interfiera con ninguna 
función ni la operación segura del tractor para césped. 

 PRECAUCIÓN 
NO transporte la máquina con el toldo para el sol 
instalado. El hacerlo puede dañar la máquina.  
Desinstale completamente el toldo para el sol antes  
de transportar. El viento excesivo puede hacer que  
el toldo para el sol se doble. 

 PRECAUCIÓN 
El toldo para el sol aumenta la altura del tractor para 
césped. Tenga presente la altura del toldo para el sol. 
Observe cuidadosamente las ramas de los árboles y 
otras cosas elevadas por las que antes podía pasar por 
debajo sin el toldo para el sol.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
Almacenamiento 
Guarde en un lugar limpio y seco. Deje que el toldo para 
el sol seque completamente antes de desinstalarlo y 
almacenarlo. 
Pernos 
Controle todo los pernos antes de cada uso para 
asegurarse de que estén bien apretados. Si uno o  
más pernos se sueltan, pueden fallar partes del toldo 
para el sol. 
Limpieza y cuidado 
Use un trapo húmedo y tibio para lavar las áreas de lona 
del toldo para el sol. No use jabón ya que puede quitar 
los recubrimientos protectores de fábrica.

Lista y descripción de partes

Herramientas necesarias Tiempo de armado
(45 Minutos)

Antes de empezar el armado, la instalación u operación del producto, asegúrese de que estén todas las partes. Compare la lista de contenido del 
paquete con el diagrama. Si faltan partes o están dañadas, no intente realizar el armado, la instalación ni la operación del producto. Para obtener 
partes de repuesto, comuníquese con el servicioal cliente de Classic Accessories llamando al 1-800-854-2315, 8 a.m. - 4 p.m., PST, de lunes a 
viernes. Correo electrónico: customerservice@classicaccessories.com

Llave de 
cubo

de 13mm
Llave inglesa

13mm

L

A

Q
B

NM

T U

F

H

G

V

R

S

W

X

EDC

SPRING CLIP
INSTALLED AT FACTORY

KNOB WITH M8 STUD

4MM ALLEN WRENCH

M8 X 30 HEX BOLT M8 WASHER

 385 

 385 Z

A - Estructura principal inferior - Derecha�
	    PRT-LP-66974-A 1

B - Estructura principal inferior - Izquierda�
	    PRT-LP-66974-B 1

C - Conjunto de puntal delantero�
	    PRT-LP-66974-C 2

D - Conjunto de puntal trasero�
	    PRT-LP-66974-D 2

E - Conjunto de puntal trasero �
	    PRT-LP-66974-E 2

F - Estructura superior - Extremo �
	    PRT-LP-66974-F 2

G - Varilla de fibra - Frente �
	    PRT-LP-66974-G 2

H - Varilla de fibra - Trasera �
	    PRT-LP-66974-H 2

L - Perno de 8 x 20 mm �
	    PRT-LP-66974 6

M - Arandela plana de 8 mm �
	    PRT-LP-66974 32

N - Tuerca de cierre de nylon de 8 mm�
	    PRT-LP-66974 16

Q - Barra transversal �
	    PRT-LP-66974-Q 1

R - Abrazadera de soporte trasera - Derecha�
	    PRT-LP-66974-R 1

S - Abrazadera de soporte trasera - Izquierda�
	    PRT-LP-66974-S 1

T - Pasador de resorte pequeño (4 instalados,�
	    2 adicionales) • PRT-LP-66974

6

U - Perno de 8 x 40 mm �
	    PRT-LP-66974 6

V - Soporte de montaje trasero - Izquierdo�
	    PRT-LP-66974-V 1

W - Soporte de montaje trasero - Derecho�
	    PRT-LP-66974-W 1

X - Perno 8 x 40 mm �
	    PRT-LP-66974 4

Z - Lona del toldo para el sol�
	    PRT-LP-66974-Z 1

Los dibujos no son a escala real.

y

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 28 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 29



Imagen del armado final de la estructura del toldo para el sol.

Instalación

Los dibujos no son a escala real.

Instalación

A

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

F

F
H

H

G

G

Q

R

S

V

W

13 mm
Hex

10.9

8 mm

35 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

8 mm

13 mm
Hex

10.9

40 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

13 mm
Hex

20 mm5.3 mm

M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

8 mm

8.8

Dimensiones de los pernos para la estructura del toldo contra el sol.
Dibujando a escala.

Pieza L - pernos M8 X 20

Pieza U - pernos M8 X 40

Pieza X - pernos M8 X 35

Paso 1

Ubique las piezas necesarias para el soporte de  
montaje trasero.

Paso 2

Con la imagen como referencia, instale el soporte  
de montaje izquierdo (V) en la estructura principal 
inferior izquierda (B) con 4 arandelas (M),  
2 pernos (L) y 2 tuercas (N).

Paso 3

Repita el procedimiento con el soporte de montaje 
derecho (W) y la estructura principal inferior derecha (A) 
con la tornillería restante. Al terminar, el diseño triangular 
soldado encima de las estructuras principales inferiores 
estará uno frente a otro.

Paso 4

Ubique las piezas necesarias para instalar la estructura 
inferior del toldo.

W

L Mx4 x8

N x4

V

BA

L x2 M x12 N x6

BA

x4X

 3
85

 

 3
85
 

S R

Q

B

V

L
x2

M

M

x2

x2

N
x2

Vista del soporte de 
montaje posterior 
instalado

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 30 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 31



Instalación Instalación

Paso 7

Instale la abrazadera de soporte trasera izquierda (S) 
como se muestra a continuación.

Paso 8

Asegure con 2 arandelas (M), 1 perno (L) y 1 tuerca (N). 
Repita el procedimiento en el lado opuesto.

B

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 : 2

Paso 5

Con la imagen como referencia, instale la barra 
transversal (Q) en la estructura izquierda inferior (B+V) 
armada en el paso 2.

Paso 6

Asegure con 4 arandelas (M), 2 pernos (X) y 2 tuercas 
(N). Repita el procedimiento en el lado opuesto.

A

Paso 11

Asegure la estructura inferior a la máquina con las dos 
tuercas de fábrica desinstaladas en el paso 9. Repita el 
procedimiento en el lado opuesto.

Paso 12

Ubique las piezas necesarias para armar el  
toldo superior.

Paso 9

Ubique los pernos de montaje del protector del motor  
en la parte trasera del tractor. Desinstale las tuercas 
instaladas en fábrica y guárdelas para volver a 
instalarlas. Repita el procedimiento en el lado opuesto.

Paso 10

Inserte la estructura inferior armada en el paso 8 sobre 
los pernos de montaje del protector del motor.

Q
N
x2

X x2

M x4

S

B

S

L

N

M

Desinstale y guarde 
las tuercas

Q

A
R

R
A

B+V

Detalle de la abrazadera de soporte trasera – 
Parte superior

Detalle de la abrazadera de soporte trasera – 
Parte inferior

Pernos de montaje del 
protector del motor

M x12

C D E G

H

F

U x6 N x6

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 32 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 33



Instalación Instalación

Paso 15

Haga girar el extremo del puntal frontal (C) hacia el 
puntal trasero (D) hasta que los agujeros de cada pieza 
queden alineados. Asegure con un perno (U), dos 
arandelas (M) y una tuerca (N).

Paso 16

Repita el procedimiento en el lado opuesto.

Paso 17

Conecte las varillas de fibra frontales (G) a las varillas de 
fibra traseras (H). Deslice la varilla armada (G+H) dentro 
de los tubos de conexión en los extremos de la 
estructura (F), empezando en la parte trasera del toldo. 
El armado puede requerir empujar o flexionar las varillas. 
Repita el procedimiento en el lado opuesto.

Paso 18

Ubique la lona del toldo para el sol (Z), abra el frente 
(donde está la etiqueta de precaución) e introduzca la 
estructura dentro del bolsillo.

Paso 19

Asegure la parte trasera de la lona del toldo para el sol a 
la estructura envolviendo la solapa con tira de gancho y 
lazo alrededor del extremo de la estructura (F).

Paso 13

Deslice la pata larga de la estructura superior (E) sobre 
el extremo de la estructura superior (F). Acople el puntal 
frontal (C) a la estructura superior (E) con un perno (U), 
dos arandelas (M) y una tuerca (N). Nota: Los tubos de 
conexión quedan en ángulo ligeramente hacia arriba.

Paso 14

Deslice la pata corta de la estructura superior (E) sobre 
el extremo de la estructura superior restante (F). Acople 
el puntal trasero (D) a la estructura superior (E) con un 
perno (U), dos arandelas (M) y una tuerca (N).

E

F

C

E

F

M x2

U

N

M x2

U

N

D

F

E

D

C

M x2

U

N

H

G

F

F

Z

Tubo de conexión

M x6

U

N

x3

x3

E

C

D

Paso 20

Asegure los lados de la lona con las solapas con tiras de 
gancho y lazo. Esto requerirá empujar y jalar el toldo. 
Jale las esquinas del toldo sobre la estructura.

Parte 
trasera

Parte 
frontal

Solapa con 
tira de 
gancho y 
lazo

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 34 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 35



Instalación

Garantía

Servicio al cliente

Garantía limitada de dos años
El fabricante, Classic Accessories, LLC, reparará o 
reemplazará, sin cargo alguno, este producto si se 
comprobó bajo uso normal que está defectuoso ya sea 
en su fabricación o mano de obra por un período de dos 
(2) años a partir de la fecha de compra inicial al por 
menor. Esta garantía es válida solo para el comprador 
original. Esta garantía no es transferible y no cubre 
partes que han sido sometidas a uso incorrecto, abuso, 
alteración, sobrecarga, accidente o desgaste normal de 
partes móviles.

Classic Accessories no es responsable por daños 
directos, incidentales o consecuentes. Algunos estados y 
provincias no permiten limitaciones en el período que 
puede durar una garantía implícita y/o no permiten la 
exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales, por lo tanto 
las limitaciones descritas anteriormente pueden no 
aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantía le concede derechos 
legales específicos y también podría tener otros 
derechos que varían según el estado y la provincia.

Llame al: 1-800-854-2315 para obtener ayuda respecto a 
la garantía, de lunes a viernes de 8:00 a.m. a 4:00 p.m., 
hora estándar del Pacifico.

La calidad de John Deere continúa con un  
servicio de calidad
John Deere cuenta con un proceso para responder a sus 
preguntas o resolver sus problemas, si se presentara 
alguno, a fin de asegurar que la calidad del producto 
continúe con partes de calidad y apoyo en el servicio.

Siga los pasos indicados a continuación 
para responder cualquier pregunta que 
pueda tener sobre su producto.
1.	 Consulte sus manuales del operador de su accesorio 	
	  y de la máquina.

2.	 En Norteamérica o Canadá, llame al Servicio al 		
	  Cliente de Classic Accessories al 1-800-854-2315 y 		
	  proporcione el número de serie del producto (si está 	
	  disponible) y el número del modelo.

CLASSIC ACCESSORIES, LLC
22640 68th AVENUE SOUTH
KENT, WA 98032, USA ©2017
c l a s s i c a c c e s s o r i e s . c o m

Este producto fue fabricado por Classic Accessories, un concesionario de John 
Deere. Si tiene alguna pregunta o duda respecto al armado, instalación u 
operación de este accesorio, comuníquese con el distribuidor John Deere local 
o llame a Classic Accessories al (800) 854-2315 para solicitar ayuda.    

Veillez à bien noter : Les tubes sont solidarisés les uns 
aux autres par des goupilles à ressort. Pour raccorder 
deux tubes, veiller à ce qu’ils soient bien parallèles, que 
les goupilles soient bien alignées avec les trous 
correspondants et qu’elle s’y enfoncent à fond.

Si des tubes mâles/femelles ne sont pas parallèles, le 
montage de l'armature sera difficile.

paralelo

Paso 22

Instale la estructura superior a la estructura inferior. 
Deslice los postes dentro de la estructura, asegurándolos 
con pasadores de resorte. Asegúrese de que la 
estructura esté estable y que los pasadores de resorte 
hayan enganchado correctamente en su posición.

Paso 21

Complete la instalación de la lona del toldo para el sol 
asegurando la estructura a las lengüetas con tiras de 
gancho y lazo.

pestañas

Sun Canopy 
17cJ55_30994

LP66974 
03/05/2018 36 Sun Canopy 

17cJ55_30994
LP66974 
03/05/2018 37




